
Tender results of 1-year RMB HKSAR
Institutional Government Bonds

The following is issued on behalf of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority:

     The Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA), as representative of the Hong
Kong Special Administrative Region Government (HKSAR Government), announced
that a tender for 1-year RMB institutional Government Bonds (issue number
01GB2512001) under the Infrastructure Bond Programme was held today (December
5).
      
     A total of RMB1.5 billion 1-year Government Bonds were offered today. A
total of RMB6.258 billion tender applications were received. The bid-to-cover
ratio, i.e. the ratio of bonds applied for to bonds issued, is 4.17. The
average price accepted is 100.33, implying an annualised yield of 2.055 per
cent.

HKSAR Institutional Government Bonds Tender Results
 
     Tender results of 1-year RMB HKSAR Institutional Government Bonds:
 

Tender Date : December 5, 2024
Issue Number : 01GB2512001
Stock Code : 84595 (HKGB2.38 2512-R)
Issue and Settlement Date : December 9, 2024
Tenor : 1 year
Maturity Date : December 9, 2025
Coupon Rate : 2.38 per cent
Amount Applied : RMB6.258 billion
Amount Allotted : RMB1.5 billion
Bid-to-Cover Ratio* : 4.17
Average Price Accepted
(Yield) : 100.33 (2.055 per cent)

Lowest Price Accepted
(Yield) : 100.33 (2.055 per cent)

Pro-rata Ratio : About 96 per cent
Average Tender Price
(Yield) : 100.18 (2.214 per cent)

* Calculated as the amount of bonds applied for over the amount of bonds
issued.

http://www.government-world.com/tender-results-of-1-year-rmb-hksar-institutional-government-bonds/
http://www.government-world.com/tender-results-of-1-year-rmb-hksar-institutional-government-bonds/


Inspection of aquatic products
imported from Japan

     In response to the Japanese Government's plan to discharge nuclear-
contaminated water at the Fukushima Nuclear Power Station, the Director of
Food and Environmental Hygiene issued a Food Safety Order which prohibits all
aquatic products, sea salt and seaweeds originating from the 10
metropolis/prefectures, namely Tokyo, Fukushima, Ibaraki, Miyagi, Chiba,
Gunma, Tochigi, Niigata, Nagano and Saitama, from being imported into and
supplied in Hong Kong.
 
     For other Japanese aquatic products, sea salt and seaweeds that are not
prohibited from being imported into Hong Kong, the Centre for Food Safety
(CFS) of the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department will conduct
comprehensive radiological tests to verify that the radiation levels of these
products do not exceed the guideline levels before they are allowed to be
supplied in the market.
 
     As the discharge of nuclear-contaminated water is unprecedented and will
continue for 30 years or more, the Government will closely monitor and step
up the testing arrangements. Should anomalies be detected, the Government
does not preclude further tightening the scope of the import ban.
 
     From noon on December 4 to noon today (December 5), the CFS conducted
tests on the radiological levels of 91 food samples imported from Japan,
which were of the "aquatic and related products, seaweeds and sea salt"
category. No sample was found to have exceeded the safety limit. Details can
be found on the CFS's thematic website titled "Control Measures on Foods
Imported from Japan"
(www.cfs.gov.hk/english/programme/programme_rafs/programme_rafs_fc_01_30_Nucl
ear_Event_and_Food_Safety.html).

     In parallel, the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department
(AFCD) has also tested 50 samples of local catch for radiological levels. All
the samples passed the tests. Details can be found on the AFCD's website
(www.afcd.gov.hk/english/fisheries/Radiological_testing/Radiological_Test.htm
l).
 
     The Hong Kong Observatory (HKO) has also enhanced the environmental
monitoring of the local waters. No anomaly has been detected so far. For
details, please refer to the HKO's website
(www.hko.gov.hk/en/radiation/monitoring/seawater.html).
 
     From August 24, 2023, to noon today, the CFS and the AFCD have conducted
tests on the radiological levels of 103 637 samples of food imported from
Japan (including 66 823 samples of aquatic and related products, seaweeds and
sea salt) and 23 364 samples of local catch respectively. All the samples
passed the tests.

http://www.government-world.com/inspection-of-aquatic-products-imported-from-japan-324/
http://www.government-world.com/inspection-of-aquatic-products-imported-from-japan-324/
https://www.cfs.gov.hk/english/programme/programme_rafs/programme_rafs_fc_01_30_Nuclear_Event_and_Food_Safety.html
https://www.cfs.gov.hk/english/programme/programme_rafs/programme_rafs_fc_01_30_Nuclear_Event_and_Food_Safety.html
https://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/fisheries/Radiological_testing/Radiological_Test.html
https://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/fisheries/Radiological_testing/Radiological_Test.html
https://www.hko.gov.hk/en/radiation/monitoring/seawater.html


Effective Exchange Rate Index

     The effective exchange rate index for the Hong Kong dollar on Thursday,
December 5, 2024 is 106.5 (down 0.1 against yesterday's index).

Young persons in custody at Pik Uk
Correctional Institution attain good
examination results (with photos)

     â€‹Young persons in custody (PICs) at Pik Uk Correctional Institution
(PUCI) of the Correctional Services Department (CSD) were presented with
certificates at a ceremony today (December 5) in recognition of their efforts
and achievements in studies and vocational examinations.
           
     Over the past year, a total of 68 young PICs at PUCI sat various
academic and vocational examinations, including the Hong Kong Diploma of
Secondary Education Examination (HKDSE), the City and Guilds International
examinations, the Cambridge English Examinations and the General Aptitude
Putonghua Shuiping Kaoshi, and obtained vocational certificates covering
subjects such as Food and Beverage Services, Cantonese Cooking, Multimedia
Design, Building Services, and Laundry Skill organised by the SideBySide,
Christian Action, the Construction Industry Council, and the Vocational
Training Council. During the year, the PICs attained nine merits out of 121
certificates obtained. In the ceremony today, 38 young PICs were presented
with 77 certificates, of which eight merits were attained.
      
     Officiating at the ceremony, the Chairman of the Board of Directors of
Sik Sik Yuen (SSY), Mr Lai Chak-sum, said that SSY is fully supportive of the
rehabilitation work of the CSD, and set up the Sik Sik Yuen – Care and
Rehabilitation Education Fund in March 2023 with the aim of providing
subsidies to needy PICs to pursue continuing education and vocational
training. He encouraged PICs to unleash their potentials in different areas
and actively equip themselves, with a view to leveraging their strengths to
contribute to the community in the future.
      
     During the ceremony, volunteer tutor and saxophonist Timothy Sun
partnered with a band composed of PICs to stage a music performance, hoping
to convey gratitude to their family members and correctional officers for
their support in the course of rehabilitation.
      

http://www.government-world.com/effective-exchange-rate-index-1460/
http://www.government-world.com/young-persons-in-custody-at-pik-uk-correctional-institution-attain-good-examination-results-with-photos-2/
http://www.government-world.com/young-persons-in-custody-at-pik-uk-correctional-institution-attain-good-examination-results-with-photos-2/
http://www.government-world.com/young-persons-in-custody-at-pik-uk-correctional-institution-attain-good-examination-results-with-photos-2/


     In the sharing session, a young PIC expressed gratitude for his mother's
unwavering support as well as the guidance and encouragement from
correctional officers, which have helped him get back on his feet to not only
study diligently and sit the HKDSE but also cultivate his interest in music
composition. His mother also shared the happiness of witnessing the positive
changes in her son, and appreciated correctional officers for walking hand in
hand with her son on the path to rehabilitation, helping him turn over a new
leaf.
      
     Also attending the ceremony were representatives of non-governmental and
community organisations, community leaders and family members of the
certificate recipients.
           
     PUCI has a capacity of 385 penal places for young male remand and
sentenced PICs. The Department provides half-day education programmes and
half-day vocational training for young PICs to help them rehabilitate and
prepare for their reintegration into society.

    

    

  

https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500172_photo_1289186.jpg
https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500172_photo_1289187.jpg
https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500172_photo_1289198.jpg
https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500172_photo_1289188.jpg
https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500172_photo_1289189.jpg


Remarks by CE at media session with
newly appointed Principal Officials
(with photos/video)

     Following are the remarks by the Chief Executive, Mr John Lee, at a
media session with the newly appointed Secretary for Transport and Logistics,
Ms Mable Chan, and Secretary for Culture, Sports and Tourism, Miss Rosanna
Law, today (December 5):

Reporter: Good afternoon, Mr Lee. Firstly, we wanted to ask about your
consideration in why you decided to replace Yeung and Lam in your
administration, especially at this point during in your term. Does this move
mean that your criteria for the continued service of your officials under
your administration have changed? And, if so, what are these criteria? Are
there any officials at risk of being replaced in the future if they do not
meet these expectations? And secondly, what do you hope for these two new
ministers to accomplish, as they have only two years or so to deliver on your
government's promises? And what are your expectations that you've set for
them so far? Thank you.

Chief Executive: I have made my decision through a period of observation,
judged what I want to do in the years to come, and assessed what will make my
governance even more effective and fulfilling. I appreciate the leadership,
the articulation skills, and also the proactiveness of Ms Chan and Miss Law,
because these are exactly what I need in the years to come to ensure that we
will reap the best results and also to ensure good governance.

     I regard the importance of a leader being, first of all, forthcoming,
being able to anticipate problems, find solutions, and also build up the
team, and the leadership skills, articulation skills, and also the
proactiveness of Ms Chan and Miss Law fit exactly my requirements and what I
regard as the essential success factors of a leader and a secretary. This is
the reason why I made my decision. Second, I want to create the best results
in the shortest period of time for Hong Kong, because we have lost time
during COVID, and we have lost time because of the 2019 riots and black
violence. I have said many times that I want to recover the time. I want to
chase back the results and time, and I see the strengths of the two newly
appointed secretaries. They will be assisting me more to realise my goal of
ensuring results and also doing as much work as possible in the coming years.

     I am pleased with the team I have now with the two newly appointed
secretaries joining us. All the team members now are able people, who will be
implementing my governance philosophies and aims, and are willing to take up
challenges, make tough decisions, build the teams, and lead the officials to
do what will be in alignment with my governance philosophies and aims. I am

http://www.government-world.com/remarks-by-ce-at-media-session-with-newly-appointed-principal-officials-with-photos-video/
http://www.government-world.com/remarks-by-ce-at-media-session-with-newly-appointed-principal-officials-with-photos-video/
http://www.government-world.com/remarks-by-ce-at-media-session-with-newly-appointed-principal-officials-with-photos-video/


very confident that my present team will work closely with me, unite
together, and produce the best results of governance, serving the best
interests of Hong Kong.

     Two years and a half is a long time. I have assumed office for two and a
half years, and I think the majority of the community, by and large, agrees
with the policy aims and strategies that I have set, and there are some
independent assessments of what Hong Kong has been performing in these two
and a half years. For example, in a lot of rankings when compared with our
global competitors, we have moved up places, including in the area of
international financial centre – we are now back to the third. We have also
increased our competitiveness – we are ranked number five. We have actually
made progress in a lot of areas. Two and a half years is a long time, and I
do think that we can make the best use of this period to create the best and
the most results for the people of Hong Kong, so that we can all reap the
benefits of our economic development and also other policy measures.

Reporter: Former Secretary Yeung oversaw projects meant to boost Hong Kong's
appeal to tourists after the pandemic, such as mega events, Night Vibes and
Happy Hong Kong. Does his departure mean that those projects have failed, and
how can Secretary Law do better to win back tourists? My second question is,
the two ministers are part of your Government of "patriots administering Hong
Kong". With today's move, are you sending a signal that being a patriot is
not enough, and that a patriot can also lose their job if they are
incompetent? And there were also reports earlier that you wanted to sack some
of these ministers earlier, but Beijing intervened to avoid the appearance of
infighting and disunity. Is this true?

Chief Executive: First of all, I have said that since the departure of the
secretaries, and I am not going to comment, but I really think that they have
contributed their best, made their best efforts for Hong Kong. So I thank
them sincerely, and I hope that they will have a good life, a happy life,
after their departure.

     Each bureau faces different challenges and problems. That is the purpose
of existence of the Government. We will try to solve problems every day. Some
problems we may have solved already. Some problems may need a longer time to
solve. But like any other city's government, we have problems to solve and
problems pending to solve. One thing I'm very confident of is all the civil
service officials working in the Government, whatever bureau it is, they are
fully committed, and they serve with the purpose of contributing to Hong
Kong. There are challenges every day, but they will continue to contribute
their best.

     And I think with the appointment of Miss Law, who impresses me as a
leader who has good leadership skill, being proactive, and good articulation
skill, then the contributions the officials made in her bureau will be
realised and appreciated by the people of Hong Kong. That is my philosophy of
governance. Yes, everybody should work hard, but the leader should build a
team to ensure that they will synergise, they will align, and one plus one is
bigger than two, and also to explain policies to the community so that they
understand the philosophy, the thinking, the challenges, the risks and the



costs, and in due course, understand why all these policies are made, and
what are the benefits and what are the price that we have to pay, so that
they will appreciate their philosophy, and then will be able to support. I
think Miss Law can do that and fulfil my requirement, and I'm sure that in
the coming two and a half years, she will be exercising strong leadership.
She will be ensuring the major issues that are under the parameter of the
Culture, Sports and Tourism Bureau will be well taken care of, and I also
have strong confidence that she will be bringing a feeling of a "new page"
and fresh air to the overall implementation of policy.

     And one other thing is, we are looking at people who will be doing
things under the philosophy, "there's never the best, only the better". Yes,
those who join the Government must be patriots, but I do not think it is
right to try to create differences in a way that mislead people. All the
people who have joined the Government are patriots, and I thank them for all
their work, but I want to do more in this two and a half years. I want to get
the people that will fit my criteria in building more results and ensuring
the community understands and appreciates government policies. And I think
I've got the best choices.

(Please also refer to the Chinese portion of the remarks.)

    

https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500403_photo_1289196.jpg
https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202412/05/P2024120500403_photo_1289197.jpg

